


City of Owensboro 
       Kentucky 

 Finance Department 
  101 East Fourth Street, 

Owensboro, KY  42303 

   Phone:  (270) 687-8523 

FAX: (270) 687-8526 

Finance Memorandum 

TO: Nate Pagan, City Manager 

FROM: Angela Waninger, Director of Finance and Support Services 

DATE: January 20, 2026 

RE: Financial Report for Month Ended December 31, 2025 

General Fund revenues through December 31, 2025, of $44,074,219 were $2,154,810 over budget 
primarily due to higher Net Profits, Insurance Premium License Fees, Occupational 
Withholding, and timing in Property Tax, offset by TIF receipts from the state for the Gateway TIF, 
and Riverport Dividend. General Fund expenditures of $38,957,511 were $6,917,237 under 
budget primarily due to timing in Capital purchase, Maintenance, Supplies, Transfer to Transit, 
and savings in Personnel Services 

Outside of timing variances, the revenues and expenditures in other funds are in line with budget. 
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Year to Date

Over / Amended Over /

Budget Actuals (Under) Budget Actuals (Under)

Revenues:

Property Taxes $844,517 $1,268,669 $424,152 $13,016,791 $14,070,291 $1,053,500

Occupational tax:

 Withholding 1,998,094 1,931,943 (66,151) 12,240,193 12,646,303 406,110

 Net Profits 91,500 475,501 384,001 762,500 1,590,311 827,811

OMU:

 Dividend 705,931 706,441 510 4,241,527 4,238,646 (2,881)

 In lieu of taxes 239,425 257,288 17,863 1,609,645 1,642,255 32,610

Insurance licenses 19,633 245,467 225,834 4,417,332 4,965,200 547,868

Other 978,230 925,781 (52,449) 5,631,421 4,921,215 (710,207)

  Total revenues $4,877,330 $5,811,089 $933,759 $41,919,409 $44,074,219 $2,154,810

Expenditures:

Personnel Services $4,598,080 $4,218,830 ($379,250) $21,114,888 $20,009,986 ($1,104,902)

Maintenance 966,254 1,276,805 310,551 5,478,239 5,582,538 104,299

Supplies 167,559 142,430 (25,129) 1,285,551 833,558 (451,993)

Utilities 101,007 88,167 (12,840) 643,342 580,044 (63,298)

Other 407,854 823,734 415,880 5,582,190 5,027,315 (554,875)

Agencies Contribution 60,895 55,719 (5,176) 1,092,013 1,061,295 (30,718)

Debt Service 0 0 0 82,397 80,309 (2,088)

Transfer To 1,077,918 531,565 (546,353) 4,792,607 3,467,708 (1,324,899)

Capital 4,006,647 691,270 (3,315,377) 5,803,521 2,314,758 (3,488,763)

  Total expenditures $11,386,214 $7,828,520 ($3,557,694) $45,874,748 $38,957,511 ($6,917,237)

 

Operating Excess/ (Deficiency) ($6,508,884) ($2,017,431) $4,491,453 ($3,955,339) $5,116,708 $9,072,047

CITY OF OWENSBORO

GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

FOR THE MONTH ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

Current Month

$44,074,219 

$32,486,746 

Revenues

YTD revenue remaining balance

YTD Budget

$38,957,511 

$47,229,630 

Expenses

YTD expenses remaining balance

YTD Budget
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Name 

Series 2016A 
Series 2016B 
Series 2014 
Series 2014 
Series 2013B 
Series 2013B 
Series 2013B 
Series 2013B 
Series 2013B 
Series 2013C 
Series 2007 
Series 2015 
Series 2016C 
Series 2016D 
Series 2019A 
Series 2019B 
Series 2019D 
Series 2019C 
Series 2019E 
Series 2013A 
Series 2023A 
Series 2023A 

Detail 

CITY OF OWENSBORO 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 

December 31, 2025 

Fundin Source 

Roads, Stormwater Improvements & Public Parks General Fund 
Build the Edge YCV Fund 
Riverwall construction YCV Fund 
PW building expansion General Fund 
SkatePark $BOOK General Fund 
IBMC-$3M Downtown TIF 
Tennis Facility-$2.1 M Rec.Fund/Tennis Assoc. 
DT Parking-$1 M/S.O.B. $1.3 Economic Dev Fund 
Convention Center FF&E-$1.6M Convention Center Fund 
U.S. Bank Building #3-construction Economic Dev Fund 
Harsh Ditch Construction YCV Fund 
Scherm Ditch Construction YCV Fund 
IBMC Downtown TIF 
Parking Garage Construction Downtown TIF 
Transportation Projects Downtown TIF 
US Bank Building #1 (refi Series 201 O) Economic Dev Fund 
US Bank Building #2 (refi Series 2011) Economic Dev Fund 
Smothers/RF Park, Utility Reloc.& Str, (ref i Series 2011) DTR Fund 
Convention Center & Infrastructure DTR Fund 
Convention Center & Infrastructure DTR Fund 
Sportsplex Tourist & Convention Fund 
Fire Training Center, Various Projects YCV Fund 

• 2025-26 Includes principal and interest. 

Original 2025-26 Scheduled 

Borrowing Debt Final 

princi al Service• Pa ent 

2,320,000 267,750 03/01/26 
1,965,000 191,806 07/01/28 
3,572,000 291,205 04/01/30 

893,000 72,801 04/01/30 
800,000 56,406 05/01/33 

3,000,000 211,518 05/01/33 
2,100,000 148,062 05/01/33 
2,305,000 162,516 05/01/33 
1,600,000 112,809 05/01/33 
6,350,000 430,194 05/01/33 

23,350,539 1,356,426 12/01/34 
2,878,252 229,996 12/01/35 
2,560,000 175,938 01/01/37 
9,380,000 704,075 06/01/37 
4,635,000 326,505 06/01/37 
3,815,000 396,483 06/01/31 
2,180,000 207,619 06/01/31 

18,090,000 1,135,363 04/01/41 
36,570,000 2,086,113 06/01/42 
20,530,000 1,084,996 05/01/43 
19,000,000 1,398,124 02/01/43 
14,580,000 1,072,876 02/01/43 

$12,119,580 

$1,196,812 

10% 

$396,957 2025 - 2026 Payments by Fund 

$1,398,124 

12% 

$4,306,471
� 

35% 

1% 

$3,142,309 

26% 

General Fund 

■ Downtown TIF 

■ YCV

■ Recreation Fund

■ DTR

■ Tourist & Convention

Fund

Convention Center Fund 

■ Economic Development 

_J 
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